THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL KRISTIN L. RITSEMA, No. 149966 SUPERVISING TRIAL COUNSEL 1149 South Hill Street Los Angeles, California 90015-2299 Telephone: (213) 765-1000 FILED JUL 27 2010

STATE BAR COURT CLERK'S OFFICE LOS ANGELES

### IN THE STATE BAR COURT OF THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF THE CONVICTION OF:  ROBERT JEFF CLASTER, No. 70548,  A Member of the State Bar.			Case No. 10-C-05324  Transmittal of Records of Conviction of Attorney (Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 6101-6102; Cal. Rules of Court, rule 9.5 et seq.)  [X] Felony;  [X] Crime(s) involved moral turpitude;  Probable cause to believe the crime(s) involved moral		
To tl	ne CLI	ERK OF THE STATE BAR (	COURT:		
1. T	ransm	ittal of records.			
[X]	A. Pursuant to the provisions of Business and Professions Code sections 6101-6102 and California Rules of Court, rule 9.5 et seq., the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel transmits a certified copy of the records of conviction of the following member of the State Bar for such consideration and action as the Court deems appropriate.				
[ ]	B.	Notice of Appeal			
[X]	C. Evidence of Finality of Conviction (Docket certified on 06/09/10)				
[ ]	D.	Other			
	Name of Member: Robert Jeff Claster				
	Date	Date member admitted to practice law in California: December 22, 1976			
	<del>-</del>		15600 Vanowen St. #227		
			Van Nuys, CA 91406		

2. Date and court of conviction; offense(s).

The record of conviction reflects that the above-named member of the State Bar was convicted as follows:



Date of entry of conviction:

August 18, 2009

Convicting court:

Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles

Case number(s):

SA069978

Crime(s) of which convicted and classification(s): <u>Violation of Penal Code 646.9(a) (Stalking)</u>, one count, a felony which involves moral turpitude.

# [X] 3. Compliance with Rule 9.20. (Applicable only if checked.)

We bring to the Court's attention that, should the Court enter an order of interim suspension herein, the Court may wish to require the above-named member to comply with the provisions of rule 9.20, California Rules of Court, paragraph (a), within 30 days of the effective date of any such order; and to file the affidavit with the Clerk of the State Bar Court provided for in paragraph (c) of rule 9.20 within 40 days of the effective date of said order, showing the member's compliance with the provisions of rule 9.20.

# [X] 4. Other information to assist the State Bar Court

As the court clerk did not complete and return the State Bar's Notice of Lack of Appeal form, the complete docket certified on June 9, 2010 is being presented as proof that no party has filed an appeal within 30 days after pronouncement of judgment on September 1, 2009 (See Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.853) or within 60 days after pronouncement of judgment (See Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.308).

Concurrently with this Transmittal, the State Bar is serving and filing a motion for summary disbarment.

#### **DOCUMENTS TRANSMITTED:**

Certified copy of Felony Complaint for Arrest Warrant filed on 01/05/09

Certified copy of Information filed on 02/24/09

Certified copy of Felony Advisement of Rights, Waiver and Plea Form filed on 08/18/09

Certified copy of Felony Sentencing Memorandum dated 09/01/09

Certified copy of Abstract of Judgment filed on 01/26/10

Certified copy of Docket certified on 06/09/10

THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL

DATED: July 26, 2010

Kristin L. Ritsema

Supervising Trial Counsel

### **DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY REGULAR MAIL**

**CASE NUMBER: 10-C-05324** 

I, the undersigned, over the age of eighteen (18) years, whose business address and place of employment is the State Bar of California, 1149 South Hill Street, Los Angeles, California 90015, declare that I am not a party to the within action; that I am readily familiar with the State Bar of California's practice for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service; that in the ordinary course of the State Bar of California's practice, correspondence collected and processed by the State Bar of California would be deposited with the United States Postal Service that same day; that I am aware that on motion of party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date on the envelope or package is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing contained in the affidavit; and that in accordance with the practice of the State Bar of California for collection and processing of mail, I deposited or placed for collection and mailing in the City and County of Los Angeles, on the date shown below, a true copy of the within

Transmittal of Records of Conviction of Attorney
Certified copy of Felony Complaint for Arrest Warrant filed on 01/05/09
Certified copy of Information filed on 02/24/09
Certified copy of Felony Advisement of Rights, Waiver and Plea Form filed on 08/18/09
Certified copy of Felony Sentencing Memorandum dated 09/01/09
Certified copy of Abstract of Judgment filed on 01/26/10
Certified copy of Docket certified on 06/09/10

in a sealed envelope placed for collection and mailing as regular mail, at Los Angeles, on the date shown below, addressed to:

Robert Jeff Claster 15600 Vanowen St. #227 Van Nuys, CA 91406

#### Courtesy copy to:

Richard R. Barnwell Law Office of Johnnie Cochran 4929 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1010 Los Angeles, CA 90010

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed at Los Angeles, on the date shown below.

Signed: Mary Elen May e)	Date: 7-26-10	